

No. 94-1941

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

OCTOBER TERM, 1994

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
v. *Petitioner,*

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA, *et al.*  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit

---

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*  
NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW CENTER,  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION,  
THE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF  
UNIVERSITY WOMEN,  
B'NAI B'RITH WOMEN,  
CENTER FOR ADVANCEMENT OF PUBLIC POLICY,  
CENTER FOR WOMEN POLICY STUDIES,  
COALITION OF LABOR UNION WOMEN,  
CONNECTICUT WOMEN'S EDUCATION  
AND LEGAL FUND,  
EQUAL RIGHTS ADVOCATES,  
FEDERALLY EMPLOYED WOMEN, INC.,

(Additional Amici Continued on Inside Cover)

IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITION

---

MARCIA D. GREENBERGER  
DEBORAH L. BRAKE  
NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW CENTER  
11 Dupont Circle, Suite 800  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
SARA L. MANDELBAUM  
STEVEN R. SHAPIRO  
JANET GALLAGHER  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
132 W. 43rd Street  
New York, NY 10036

ROBERT N. WEINER  
Counsel of Record  
WALTER J. ROCKLER  
PETER G. NEIMAN  
MARK ECKENWILER  
ARNOLD & PORTER  
555 12th Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 942-5000  
Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

**NATIONAL COUNCIL OF JEWISH WOMEN, INC.,  
NATIONAL COUNCIL OF NEGRO WOMEN,  
NATIONAL EDUCATION ASSOCIATION,  
THE NATIONAL GAY AND LESBIAN TASK FORCE,  
NATIONAL ORGANIZATION FOR WOMEN,  
THE NATIONAL WOMAN'S PARTY,  
NATIONAL WOMEN'S CONFERENCE COMMITTEE,  
NATIONAL WOMEN'S POLITICAL CAUCUS,  
NOW LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND,  
TRIAL LAWYERS FOR PUBLIC JUSTICE,  
WOMEN EMPLOYED,  
WOMEN'S LAW PROJECT, AND  
THE WOMEN'S LEGAL DEFENSE FUND**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI</i> .....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	2
I. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH NUMEROUS DECISIONS OF THIS COURT...	4
A. The Alternative Program Offered To Women Fails To Satisfy Intermediate Scrutiny .....	4
B. The “Special Intermediate Scrutiny” Test Invented Below Conflicts With This Court’s Precedents .....	5
C. The Fourth Circuit’s Application Of The “Special Intermediate Scrutiny” Test Is Directly Contrary To This Court’s Decision In <i>Mississippi University for Women v.</i> <i>Hogan</i> .....	8
II. THE COURT SHOULD TAKE THIS OPPOR- TUNITY TO RECOGNIZE THAT SEX-BASED DISCRIMINATION WARRANTS STRICT SCRUTINY UNDER THE EQUAL PROTEC- TION CLAUSE .....	9
III. THE DECISION BELOW THREATENS THE EQUALITY OF WOMEN ACROSS THE COUNTRY .....	12
CONCLUSION .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Cases</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 63 U.S.L.W. 4523 (U.S. June 12, 1995) .....	11, 12
<i>Associated General Contractors v. San Francisco</i> , 813 F.2d 922 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	11
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954) ..	3, 6
<i>Brunet v. City of Columbus</i> , 1 F.3d 390 (6th Cir. 1993), <i>cert. denied</i> , 114 S. Ct. 1190 (1994) .....	11
<i>Cone Corp. v. Hillsborough County</i> , 723 F. Supp. 669 (M.D. Fla. 1989) .....	11
<i>Conlin v. Blanchard</i> , 890 F.2d 811 (6th Cir. 1989) ..	11
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976) .....	5
<i>Faulkner v. Jones</i> , 51 F.3d 440 (4th Cir. 1995) .....	4, 10
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973) .....	9
<i>Harris v. Forklift Systems</i> , 114 S. Ct. 367 (1993) ..	9
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 114 S. Ct. 1419 (1994) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kirchberg v. Feenstra</i> , 450 U.S. 455 (1981) .....	3, 5
<i>Mississippi University for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Missouri ex rel. Gaines v. Canada</i> , 305 U.S. 337 (1938) .....	12
<i>Orr v. Orr</i> , 440 U.S. 268 (1974) .....	6
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991) .....	5
<i>Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989) ..	11
<i>State v. Culver</i> , 233 Neb. 228, 444 N.W.2d 662 (1989) .....	11
<i>Sweatt v. Painter</i> , 339 U.S. 629 (1950) .....	3, 6, 7
<i>United States v. Broussard</i> , 987 F.2d 215 (5th Cir. 1993) .....	10
<i>United States v. Nichols</i> , 937 F.2d 1257 (7th Cir. 1991), <i>cert. denied</i> , 502 U.S. 1080 (1992) .....	10
<i>Weinberger v. Wiesenfeld</i> , 420 U.S. 636 (1975) .....	6
<i>Wengler v. Druggists Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 446 U.S. 142 (1980) .....	6
